Multivariable regression analysis was performed to identify the possible predicting factors. 
	 Results:  Overall, 466 patients underwent either enucleation (313/466, 67.17%) or evisceration (153/466, 32.83%). 
Most of the surgeries were performed by ophthalmology residents. Three hundred twelve patients (312/466, 67.16%) 
were male. The age ranged between 0 and 94 years. The incidence of exposure/extrusion was 12.14% (38/313) in 
the enucleation group and 17.65% (27/153) in the evisceration group. The most common indication for surgery was 
ocular infections (218/466, 46.78% patients).